

**ORIGINAL** (e-filed)

20070027

IN THE SUPREME COURT

**FILED**  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**JUN 06 2007**

State of North Dakota, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee. )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
James Eugene Wegley, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )

---

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20070027

APPEAL FROM THE WILLIAMS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

THE HONORABLE ROBERT W. HOLTE, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**  
**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Nicole E. Foster #05865  
Williams County State's Attorney  
PO Box 2047  
Williston, ND 58802-2047  
(701) 577-4577

Attorney for the State of  
North Dakota, Appellee.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities .....	ii
Statement of the Issues .....	¶1
Statement of the Case .....	¶5
Statement of Facts .....	¶7
Law and Argument .....	¶12
I. Whether the District Court erred in allowing hearsay testimony of the minor child's mother and the Social Worker without sufficient Guarantees of trustworthiness and reliability .....	¶13
II. Whether the District Court erred in its denial of Defense Counsels Motion for Mistrial.....	¶24
III. Whether the Court erred in its denial of Defense Counsels Motion to Exclude Evidence of Previous Conviction .....	¶38
IV. Whether the District Court erred in denying Defense Counsels Motion for Acquittal based on insufficient evidence.....	¶48
Conclusion.....	¶57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<i>State v. Hirschhorn</i> , 2002 ND 36, ¶ 9, 640 N.W.2d 439 (N.D. 2002).....	¶19,20
<i>State v. McLain</i> , 301 N.W.2d 616,623, (N.D. 1981).....	¶32,33
<i>State v. Purdy</i> , 491 N.W.2d 402 (N.D. 1992).....	¶55
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 865 F.2d 188, 190 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	¶34,35
<i>United States v. Weddell</i> , 890 F.2d 106, 107 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	¶46

  

<u>COURT RULES:</u>	
Rule 404(b), North Dakota Rules of Evidence.....	¶40-41
Rule 803(24), North Dakota Rules of Evidence.....	¶15-18
